131050, 131051, 131052, 131200 Health and Safety Code. 
Reference: Sections 112165 and 112235, Health and Safety Code. 

Adopt Section 7707.2 to read as follows: 
§ 7707.2 Re-inspection Fee
(a) When the Department re-inspects because of a violation, a dealer must submit a fee

of one hundred fifty-six dollars ($156) per hour to the Department for each re-
inspection of the same shellfish facility that occurs within a 12-month period. 

(b) The re-inspection fees are adjusted annually pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 100425.

(c) Revenue received pursuant to this section must be deposited into the Food Safety